

OIL INDIA LIMITED
RAJASTHAN FIELD
JODHPUR

AMENDMENT No. 2 Dated 06.12.2023
To TENDER No. GEM/2023/B/4272318

A. This amendment against Tender No. GEM/2023/B/4272318 is issued as under:

SL No.	Clause No.	Existing Clause	Amended Clause
1	10.5.1.4 in Scope of Work	Final Operational Report: Service Provider will submit three (3) hard copies and three (3) soft copies on CDs of final Operational report. Service Provider will submit a draft copy of the report within fifteen (15) days of completion of the data acquisition in the block.	Final Operational Report: Service Provider will submit three (3) hard copies and three (3) soft copies on USB Drive and SSD (as also mentioned in the table under clause 10.5.2) of final Operational report. Service Provider will submit a draft copy of the report within fifteen (15) days of completion of the data acquisition in the block.
2	10.5.1.5 in Scope of Work	Final Topographical Survey Report: Service Provider will submit three (3) hard copies and three (3) soft copies on CDs of final Topographical Survey Report. Service Provider will submit a draft copy of the report within fifteen (15) days of completion of the Block.	Final Topographical Survey Report: Service Provider will submit three (3) hard copies and three (3) soft copies on USB Drive and SSD (as also mentioned in the table under clause 10.5.2) of final Topographical Survey Report. Service Provider will submit a draft copy of the report within fifteen (15) days of completion of the Block.
3	10.5.1.6 in Scope of Work	Final Acquisition Report: Service Provider will submit three (3) hard copies and three (3) soft copies on CDs of final Acquisition report. Service Provider will submit a draft copy of the report within fifteen (15) days of completion of the data acquisition in the Block.	Final Acquisition Report: Service Provider will submit three (3) hard copies and three (3) soft copies on USB Drive and SSD (as also mentioned in the table under clause 10.5.2) of final Acquisition report. Service Provider will submit a draft copy of the report within fifteen (15) days of completion of the data acquisition in the Block.
4	14.12 in Scope of Work	Any other works required for efficient and successful execution of work shall be carried out by Service Provider except those enumerated under the obligations of Company defined in A14.0 of this Section.	Any other works required for efficient and successful execution of work shall be carried out by Service Provider except those enumerated under the obligations of Company defined in 14.0 of this Section.
5	14.32 in Scope of Work	Service Provider shall pay compensation against all claims for the loss or damage to standing crops (if any), land/property and access etc. resulting from operations under this contract. Payment against claims (if any) for such loss/damage resulting from negligent operations by Service Provider's personnel will also be on Service Provider's account. Any	Service Provider shall pay compensation against all claims for the loss or damage to standing crops (if any), land/property and access etc. resulting from operations under this contract. Payment against claims (if any) for such loss/damage resulting from negligent operations by Service Provider's personnel will also be on Service Provider's account. Any production/time losses on account of compensation related issues

		production/time losses on account of compensation related issues will be the sole responsibility of the Service Provider. After completion of 3D data acquisition, Service Provider must furnish an undertaking to Company that they have already paid all claims related to standing crop/ land/property damages etc. to the claimants/owners appropriately and no compensation/ dues is pending for settlement. Service Provider will also furnish undertaking to address any compliant/grievance received by Company within one year of completion of the survey. Service Provider must comply with all local, state and central government guidelines for the payment of the compensation, if any.	will be the sole responsibility of the Service Provider. After completion of seismic data acquisition, Service Provider must furnish an undertaking to Company that they have already paid all claims related to standing crop/ land/property damages etc. to the claimants/owners appropriately and no compensation/ dues is pending for settlement. Service Provider will also furnish undertaking to address any compliant/grievance received by Company within one year of completion of the survey. Service Provider must comply with all local, state and central government guidelines for the payment of the compensation, if any.
6	8.8 A) in Scope of Work	8.8.A) Contractor shall fix approximately Fifty (50) Reference Points in the area, at locations to be approved by Company, using the Differential Global Positioning System (DGPS) with L1 and L2 modes. Contractor must supply co-ordinates with sub-decimetres accuracy for these locations. The minimum standard of the pillars to be fixed has been illustrated in APPENDIX-II. Service provider will take prior approval in writing for location of fixing Satellite Points/Reference Pillars in the area. The exact number of benchmarks /reference points will be mutually decided by Company and the Service provider. All these must be validated based on above DGPS observations. The survey accuracy should have sub-metre accuracy.	8.8.A) Contractor shall fix approximately Fifty (50) Reference Points in the area, at locations to be approved by Company, using the Differential Global Positioning System (DGPS) with L1 and L2 modes. Contractor must supply co-ordinates with sub-decimetres accuracy for these locations. The minimum standard of the pillars to be fixed has been illustrated in APPENDIX-II. Service provider will take prior approval in writing for location of fixing Satellite Points/Reference Pillars in the area. The exact number of benchmarks /reference points will be mutually decided by Company and the Service provider. All these must be validated based on above DGPS observations.
7	8.28 in SCC	The wooden pegs with ground marking should be available at the measured source points and geophone/ground stations at the time of shooting along the particular seismic line. The minimum height of the wooden pegs must be two (2) to three (3) feet above ground level.	The wooden pegs with ground marking should be available at the measured source points and geophone/ground stations at the time of shooting along the particular seismic line. The minimum height of the wooden pegs must be four (4) feet above ground level.

B. All other terms & Conditions remain unchanged.
